THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of:)		
)		
Roundabout, LLC)	Case No.:	20-PRO-00040
/a Bar Elena DC)	License No.:	ABRA-086320
)	Order No.:	2020-1026
Applicant for a Substantial Change to a)		
etailer's Class CT License)		
)		
at premises)		
414 H Street, N.E.)		
Vashington, D.C. 20002)		
)		

BEFORE: Donovan Anderson, Chairperson

James Short, Member Bobby Cato, Member

Rema Wahabzadah, Member Rafi Aliya Crockett, Member

Jeni Hansen, Member

Edward S. Grandis, Member

ALSO PRESENT: Allure Lounge, LLC, t/a Allure Lounge, Applicant

Bryan Wesson, Designated Representative, on behalf of the

Applicant

Joel Kelty, Commissioner, Advisory Neighborhood Commission

(ANC) 6C

Martha Jenkins, General Counsel

Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration

ORDER GRANTING APPLICANT'S MOTION FOR STAY

The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board received an Application filed by Allure Lounge, LLC, t/a Allure Lounge (Applicant) that requests approval of a substantial change to a Retailer's Class CT License. The Application was duly protested by Advisory Neighborhood Commission (ANC) 6C. The Applicant has requested a stay of the present matter while it operates in a limited capacity during the COVID-19 public health emergency, to which the ANC consents.

ORDER

Therefore, the Board, on this 10th day of December 2020, hereby **GRANTS** the motion for a stay of the proceedings. Copies of this Order shall be sent to the Parties.

District of Columbia Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
Donovan Anderson Key at 00000000000000000000000000000000000
Donovan Anderson, Chairperson
Xn)-247w87270020405v00110322345204548
James Short, Member
#Signed was Seamless Doctor out.
Bobby Cato, Member
eSigned via SeamlersDocs.com
Rema Wahabzadah, Member
Keyi bf2ka46b596b74099b19b35b738f166F
Rema Wahabzadah, Member Pafi Craekett, Member
Rafi Crockett, Member
Jeni Hansen, Member sey, 1227-2004111000-447-401-0-0-0-0-1-0-0-0
Jeni Hansen, Member
eSigned via SeamtensDocs.ccm

Edward S. Grandis, Member

Edward Grandis, Member

Key: 5027bda/7mf0040ect 4adeb52541ce5

Pursuant to D.C. Official Code§ 25-433(d)(l), any party adversely affected may file a Motion for Reconsideration of this decision within ten (10) days of service of this Order with the Alcoholic Beverage Regulation Administration, 2000 14th Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, DC 20009.

Also, pursuant to section II of the District of Columbia Administrative Procedure Act, Pub. L. 90-614, 82 Stat. 1209, D.C. Official Code §2-510 (2001), and Rule 15 of the District of Columbia Court of Appeals, any party adversely affected has the right to appeal this Order by filing a petition for review, within thi1ty (30) days of the date of service of this Order, with the District of Columbia Cou1t of Appeals, 430 E Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 20001; (202/879-1010). However, the timely filing of a Motion for Reconsideration pursuant to 23 DCMR §1719.1 (2008) stays the time for filing a petition for review in the District of Columbia Court of Appeals until the Board rules on the motion. See D.C. App. Rule 15(b) (2004).